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To the reader

This codebook is part of the data FSD2006 archived at the FSD (Finnish Social Science Data
Archive).The dataset has been described in as much detail as possible in Finnish and English.
Variable frequencies, variable and value labels, and missing values have been checked. If neces-
sary, the data have been anonymised. The data and its creators shall be cited in all publications
and presentations for which the data have been used. The bibliographic citation may be in the
form suggested by the archive or in the form required by the publication. The bibliographic
citation suggested by the archive:

European Election Study Group & Mattila, Mikko (University of Helsinki) & Rau-

nio, Tapio (University of Tampere): European Election Study 2004: Finland [dataset].

Version 2.0 (2018-07-13). Finnish Social Science Data Archive [distributor]. http://urn.fi/urn:nbn:fi:fsd:T
FSD2006

The user shall notify the archive of all publications where she or he has used the data. The
original data creators and the archive bear no responsibility for any results or interpretations
arising from the reuse of the data.

The codebook contains information on data content, structure and data collection, and includes
a list of publications wholly or in part based on the data, according to publication informa-
tion received by the FSD. The second part of the codebook contains information on variables:
question texts, response options, and frequencies. The third part contains indexes.

Variable distributions presented in this codebook have been generated from the SPSS files. Dis-
tribution tables present variable values, frequencies (n), frequency percentages (%), and valid
percentages (v. %) which take into account missing data. All distributions are unweighted. If the
data contain weight variables, these will be found at the end of the variables list. In some cases
frequency distributions have been substituted by descriptive statistics. Categorised responses
to open-ended questions are not always included in the codebook. Distributions may contain
missing data. The note "System missing (SYSMIS)" refers to missing observations (e.g. a re-
spondent has not answered all questions) whereas "Missing (User missing)" refers to data the
user has defined as missing. For example, the user may decide to code answer alternatives don’t
want to say’ or ’can’t say’ as missing data.

The codebook may contain attached files, the most common one being the questionnaire.
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Chapter 1

Study description

1.1 Titles

Titles and data version: European Election Study 2004: Finland
Titles and data version in Finnish: Euroopan parlamenttivaalit 2004

This codebook has been generated from the version 2.0 (13.7.2018) of the data.

1.2 Subject description

Other material

Internet site of the European Election Studies'

Authoring entity

European Election Study Group

Mattila, Mikko (University of Helsinki. Department of Political Science)

Raunio, Tapio (University of Tampere. Department of Political Science and International Rela-
tions)

Copyright statement for the data

According to the agreement between FSD and the depositor.

Depositor

Mattila, Mikko (University of Helsinki. Department of Political Science)

Thttp://www.europeanelectionstudies.net/



1. Study description

Date of deposit

19.8.2004

Keywords

elections; European Parliament elections; European Union; identity; integration; mass media;
political attitudes; political behaviour; political institutions; political parties; trust; voting

Topic Classification

Fields of Science Classification: social sciences

CESSDA C(lassification: elections; international politics and organisations; mass political be-
haviour and attitudes/opinions

Series description

The data belong to the series:
Individual datasets

Individual datasets that do not belong to any series.

Abstract

The data is Finland’s contribution to the fourth data collection round of the European Election
Study (ESS). The survey which was collected immediately after the 2004 European Parliament
elections (13 June 2004) charts opinions on the European Union and elections.

Firstly, respondents were asked what are the most important problems in Finland, which of them
is the single most important, which political party would be best at dealing with it and at which
level (regional, national or EU) it is/should be mainly dealt with. Frequency of watching tele-
vision news programmes and reading newspapers, and the preferred newspaper and TV news
programme were surveyed. Respondents were also asked how often they watched programmes
or read about the European election and talked to friends and attended public meetings in re-
lation to the elections during the four weeks preceding the election. Interest in the election
campaign was examined.

Respondents’ voting behaviour was charted with questions about preferred political party in the
European Parliament elections, the 2003 Finnish Parliament elections and future parliamentary
elections. Probability of voting various political parties was investigated. One theme covered
respondents’ trust in various matters, for example, people from various countries, the Finnish
Parliament and government and the European Parliament, Commission and Council of Minis-
ters. Respondents’ were asked to place themselves and different political parties on the left-right
axis. Views on the general economic situation in Finland and other EU citizens’ entitlement to

2



1.3. Structure and collection of the data

Finnish social security and their right to vote in Finnish municipal elections were examined.
Respondents were also asked whether employers should give priority to Finns over citizens
from other Member States when jobs are scarce in Finland. Opinions on the European integra-
tion were investigated by asking respondents what they think about Finland’s EU membership
and whether the unification should be pushed further. In conclusion, respondents were asked
are they proud to be citizens of the European Union, are they satisfied with the way democ-
racy works in Finland and the EU, do they approve of Finnish government’s actions and which
political party they feel closest to.

Background variables included respondent’s age, gender, year and country of birth, age of end-
ing full-time education, year of coming to Finland, trade union membership, current economic
activity, employment sector, self-designated social class, municipality type, province of resi-
dence, religion, attendance in religious services, number of household members aged over 18,
and monthly income of household.

1.3 Structure and collection of the data

Country: Finland
Geographic coverage: Finland
Analysis or observation unit type: Individual

Universe: People aged 18 and over living in Finland, excluding the Aland Islands and persons
in institutional care

Collection date: 14.6.2004 — 23.6.2004

Data collector(s): TNS Gallup Finland

Mode of data collection: Telephone interview

Type of research instrument: Structured questionnaire

Time period covered: 14.6.2004 — 23.6.2004

Time method of the data collection: Cross-section

Number of variables and cases: The data contain 138 variables and 900 cases.
Sampling procedure: Probability: Stratified

Quota sampling based on age, gender and place of residence.

1.4 Use of data

Data appraisal

Variable identifying municpality has been removed from the data. Question number 25 was not
included in the Finnish questionnaire.

Open-ended answers are stored both in the original and classified form in the data file. In the
SPSS file, the part which exceeded 255 characters in the open-ended answer of question 13 has
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1. Study description

been left out.

Related publications

Mattila, Mikko & Tapio Raunio (2005). Kuka edustaa EU:n vastustajia? Euroopan parlamentin
vaalit 2004. Politiikka 47(1), 28-41.

Updated list of publications in the study description at

https://services.fsd.uta.fi/catalogue/FSD2006 ?lang=en&study_language=en

Location of the data collection

Finnish Social Science Data Archive

Weighting

There are no weight variables in the data.

Restrictions

The dataset is (B) available for research, teaching and study.



Chapter 2

Variables

[FSD_NO] FSD study number
Question

FSD study number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 900
minimum 2006.00
maximum 2006.00
mean 2006.00
standard deviation 0.00
[FSD_VR] FSD edition number
Question
FSD edition number
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 900
minimum 2.00
maximum 2.00
mean 2.00
standard deviation 0.00




2. Variables

[FSD_ID] FSD case id

Question

FSD case id

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 900
minimum 1.00
maximum 900.00
mean 450.50
standard deviation 259.95

[Q1_1_1] What do you think are the most important problems in Finland
at present? Any other important problems?

Question

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
open answer I 820 91.1 93.1
can’t say 98 61 6.8 6.9
Missing (User missing) 9 19 2.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q1_1_3_1] What do you think are the most important problems in Finland
at present? Any other important problems? (the first mentioned) (open
question)

Question

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the first mentioned) (open question)

Descriptive statistics



Q1_1.3.3

statistic value
number of valid cases 818
minimum 31.00
maximum 100.00
mean 47.75
standard deviation 13.04

[Q1_1_3_2] What do you think are the most important problems in Finland
at present? Any other important problems? (the second mentioned) (open
question)

Question

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the second mentioned) (open question)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 507
minimum 13.00
maximum 100.00
mean 53.27
standard deviation 14.35

[Q1_1_3_3] What do you think are the most important problems in Finland
at present? Any other important problems? (the third mentioned) (open
question)

Question

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the third mentioned) (open question)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 257
minimum 16.00
maximum 88.00
mean 51.73
standard deviation 14.06




2. Variables

[Q1_2_1] Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single
most important problem?

Question

Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
open answer 1 720 80.0 93.0
can’t say 98 54 6.0 7.0
Missing (User missing) 99 45 5.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 81 9.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q1_2_3] Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single
most important problem? (the most important or only mentioned) (open
question)

Question

Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem? (the
most important or only mentioned) (open question)

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 818
minimum 31.00
maximum 100.00
mean 48.80
standard deviation 13.56

[Q2] Which political party do you think would be best at dealing with the
most important problem?

Question

Which political party do you think would be best at dealing with the most important problem?

Frequencies



Q4

label value n % V. %
SDP (Finnish Social Democratic Party) 107 119 12.6
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) 95 106 11.2
KOK (National Coalition Party) 92 102 109
VAS (Left Alliance) 27 3.0 3.2

01N N B W -
[\
W

VIHR (Green League) 2.8 3.0
RKP (Swedish People’s Party) 7 0.8 0.8
KD (Christian Democrats in Finland) 14 1.6 1.7
PS (True Finns) 2 0.2 0.2
SKP (Communist Party of Finland) 9 4 0.4 0.5
Liberals 10 1 0.1 0.1
other party 11 6 0.7 0.7
none of the parties 12 278 309 328
can’t say 98 189 21.0 223
Missing (User missing) 99 53 5.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
[Q3] As of today, is the most important issue mainly dealt with by regional,
national, or European political authorities?
Question

As of today, is the most important issue mainly dealt with by regional, national, or European
political authorities?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
regional 1 121 134 147
national 2 418 464 509
European 3 116 129 14.1
can’t say 8 167 18.6 203
Missing (User missing) 9 78 8.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q4] Who do you think would be most appropriate to deal with the most
important issue: regional, national, or European political authorities?

Question

Who do you think would be most appropriate to deal with the most important issue: regional,
national, or European political authorities?



2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
regional 1 203 226 244
national 2 471 523  56.7
European 3 85 94 102
can’t say 8 72 8.0 8.7
Missing (User missing) 9 69 7.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q5] Normally, how many days of the week do you watch the news on tele-
vision?
Question

Normally, how many days of the week do you watch the news on television?

Frequencies

label value n D% v.%
0 18 2.0 2.0
1 21 23 2.3
2 12 1.3 1.3
3 37 4.1 4.1
4 39 4.3 4.4
5 52 5.8 5.8
6 35 39 39
7 679 754 759

can’t say 8 2 0.2 0.2

Missing (User missing) 9 5 0.6 -

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_1] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE
6.00 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 6.00 pm news

Frequencies
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Q6_4

label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 780 86.7 86.7
mentioned 1 120 133 13.3

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_2] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE

8.30 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 8.30 pm news

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 397 44.1 44 1
mentioned 1 503 559 559
900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_3] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE

9.50 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 9.50 pm news

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0O 836 929 929
mentioned 1 64 7.1 7.1
900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_4] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? FST’s

TV-nytt at 6.15 pm

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? FST’s TV-nytt at 6.15 pm

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0O 887 98.6 98.6
mentioned 1 13 14 1.4

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_5] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3
7.00 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 7.00 pm news

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 645 717 71.7
mentioned 1 255 28.3 28.3

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_6] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3
10.00 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 10.00 pm news

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 481 534 534
mentioned 1 419 46.6 46.6

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_7] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Nelo-
nen 20.00 pm news

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Nelonen 20.00 pm news

Frequencies
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Q6_11

label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 841 934 934
mentioned 1 59 6.6 6.6

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_8] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Local

news
Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Local news

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 884 98.2 98.2
mentioned 1 16 1.8 1.8
900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_9] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Other

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Other

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 828 920 920
mentioned 1 72 8.0 8.0
900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_11] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Can’t

say
Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Can’t say

Frequencies

13



2. Variables

label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 866 96.2 96.2
mentioned 1 34 3.8 3.8

900 100.0 100.0

[Q6_12] Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? No
answer

Question

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? No answer

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 879 977 97.7
mentioned 1 21 2.3 2.3

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_1] How many days of the week do you read a newspaper?
Question

How many days of the week do you read a newspaper?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
0 20 2.2 2.2
1 21 2.3 2.3
2 37 4.1 4.1
3 22 2.4 2.5
4 21 23 2.3
5 41 4.6 4.6
6 9 1.0 1.0
7 716  79.6 79.8

can’t say 8 10 1.1 1.1

Missing (User missing) 9 3 0.3 -

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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Q7.2.3

[Q7_2_1] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Helsin-
gin Sanomat

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Helsingin Sanomat

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 603 67.0 67.0
mentioned 1 297 330 330

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_2] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Hufvud-
stadsbladet

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Hufvudstadsbladet

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 89 96.6 96.6
mentioned 1 31 34 34

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_3] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Ilta-
Sanomat

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? llta-Sanomat

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 849 943 943
mentioned 1 51 5.7 5.7

900 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q7_2_4] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Iltalehti

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Iltalehti

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 871 96.8 96.8
mentioned 1 29 3.2 3.2

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_5] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Turun
Sanomat

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Turun Sanomat

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 831 923 923
mentioned 1 69 7.7 7.7

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_6] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Aa-
mulehti

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Aamulehti

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
not mentioned 0 822 913 913
mentioned 1 78 8.7 8.7

900 100.0 100.0
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Q7_2.9

[Q7_2_7] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Provin-
cial newspaper (Ilkka, Kaleva, Kymen Sanomat, Lapin Kansa, Satakunta
etc.)

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Provincial newspaper (llkka, Kaleva,
Kymen Sanomat, Lapin Kansa, Satakunta etc.)

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 506 562 562
mentioned 1 394 438 438

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_8] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Kaup-
palehti

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Kauppalehti

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 883 98.1 98.1
mentioned 1 17 1.9 1.9

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_9] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Talous-
sanomat

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Taloussanomat

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 895 994 994

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
mentioned 1 5 0.6 0.6

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_10] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Other

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Other

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 729 81.0 &1.0
mentioned 1 171 19.0 19.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_12] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Can’t
say

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Can’t say

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 889 98.8 98.8
mentioned 1 11 1.2 1.2

900 100.0 100.0

[Q7_2_13] Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? No an-
swer

Question

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? No answer

Frequencies
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Q8.2

label value n % V. %
not mentioned 0 878 976 97.6
mentioned 1 22 2.4 2.4

900 100.0 100.0

[Q8_1] During the three or four weeks before the European election, how
often did you watch a program about the election on television?

Question

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you watch a program
about the election on television?

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
often 1 103 114 115
sometimes 2 426 473 474
never 3 370 41.1 412
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q8_2] During the three or four weeks before the European election, how
often did you read about the election in a newspaper?

Question

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you read about the
election in a newspaper?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
often 1 193 214 215
sometimes 2 473 526 526
never 3 232 258 258
can’t say 8 1 0.1 0.1
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q8_3] During the three or four weeks before the European election, how
often did you talk to friends or family about the election?

Question

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you talk to friends
or family about the election?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
often 1 187 20.8 20.8
sometimes 2 534 593 593
never 3 179 199 199
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q8_4] During the three or four weeks before the European election, how
often did you attend a public meeting or rally about the election?

Question

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you attend a public
meeting or rally about the election?

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
often 1 9 1.0 1.0
sometimes 2 64 7.1 7.1
never 3 827 919 919
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q8_5] During the three or four weeks before the European election, how
often did you look into a website concerned with the election?

Question

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you look into a
website concerned with the election?
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Q10

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
often 1 16 1.8 1.8
sometimes 2 156 173 17.3
never 3 728 80.9 80.9
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q9] Thinking back to just before the elections for the European Parlia-
ment were held, how interested were you in the campaign for those elec-
tions?

Question

Thinking back to just before the elections for the European Parliament were held, how interested
were you in the campaign for those elections?

Frequencies

label value n % v.%

very interested 1 74 8.2 8.2
somewhat interested 2 301 334 334
a little interested 3 339 377 37.7
not at all interested 4 184 204 204
can’t say 8 2 0.2 0.2
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q10] A lot of people abstained in the European Parliament elections of
June 13. Did you cast your vote?

Question

A lot of people abstained in the European Parliament elections of June 13. Did you cast your
vote?

Frequencies

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
label value n % v.%
yes, voted 1 580 644 649
no, did not vote 2 313 348 350
can’t say 8 1 0.1 0.1
Missing (User missing) 9 6 0.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q11] Which party did you vote for in the European Parliament elections?
Question

Which party did you vote for in the European Parliament elections?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
SDP (Finnish Social Democratic Party) 1 97 10.8 18.7
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) 2 131 146 252
KOK (National Coalition Party) 3 129 143 249
VAS (Left Alliance) 4 41 4.6 7.9
VIHR (Green League) 5 60 6.7 11.6
RKP (Swedish People’s Party) 6 27 3.0 5.2
KD (Christian Democrats in Finland) 7 13 1.4 2.5
PS (True Finns) 8 1 0.1 0.2
SKP (Communist Party of Finland) 9 3 0.3 0.6
Liberals 10 2 0.2 0.4
other party/group 11 3 0.3 0.6
did vote blanc 96 0 0.0 0.0
did not vote 97 0 0.0 0.0
do not remember 98 12 1.3 2.3
Missing (User missing) 99 61 6.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 320 356

900 100.0 100.0

[Q12] Which party did you vote for in the Finnish parliamentary elections
of 2003?

Question
Which party did you vote for in the Finnish parliamentary elections of 2003 ?
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Ql13_1

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
SDP (Finnish Social Democratic Party) 1 170 189 20.3
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) 2 182 202 21.7
KOK (National Coalition Party) 3 139 154 16.6
VAS (Left Alliance) 4 41 4.6 4.9
VIHR (Green League) 5 68 7.6 8.1
RKP (Swedish People’s Party) 6 28 3.1 3.3
KD (Christian Democrats in Finland) 7 24 2.7 2.9
PS (True Finns) 8 4 0.4 0.5
SKP (Communist Party of Finland) 9 6 0.7 0.7
Liberals 10 0 0.0 0.0
other party/group 11 1 0.1 0.1
did vote blanc 96 0 0.0 0.0
did not vote 97 104 11.6 124
do not remember 98 72 8.0 8.6
Missing (User missing) 99 61 6.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
[Q13_1] If there were parliamentary elections tomorrow, which party would
you vote for?
Question

If there were parliamentary elections tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
SDP (Finnish Social Democratic Party) 1 156 173 18.3
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) 2 183 203 21.5
KOK (National Coalition Party) 3 138 153 162
VAS (Left Alliance) 4 49 5.4 5.8
VIHR (Green League) 5 71 7.9 8.3
RKP (Swedish People’s Party) 6 27 3.0 3.2
KD (Christian Democrats in Finland) 7 23 2.6 2.7
PS (True Finns) 8 6 0.7 0.7
SKP (Communist Party of Finland) 9 3 0.3 0.4
Liberals 10 0 0.0 0.0
other party/group 11 9 1.0 1.1
would vote blanc 96 2 0.2 0.2

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n P V. %
would not vote 97 42 4.7 4.9
do not know 98 142 158 16.7
Missing (User missing) 99 49 54 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q13_2_1] How probabile is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Finnish Social Democratic Party
Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Finnish Social Democratic
Party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 223 248 252
2 45 5.0 5.1
3 52 5.8 5.9
4 48 53 54
5 105 11.7 119
6 54 6.0 6.1
7 89 9.9 10.0
g8 104 116 117
9 51 5.7 5.8
very probable 10 101 112 114
can’t say 98 14 1.6 1.6
Missing (User missing) 9 14 1.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q13_2_2] How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Centre Party of Finland

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Centre Party of Finland

Frequencies
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Q13.2.3

label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 189 21.0 213
2 53 59 6.0

3 52 5.8 59

4 66 7.3 7.4

5 110 122 124

6 63 7.0 7.1

7T 8.6 8.7

8 84 9.3 9.5

9 60 6.7 6.8

very probable 10 119 132 134
can’t say 98 13 1.4 1.5
Missing (User missing) 9 14 1.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q13_2_3] How probabile is it that you will ever vote for the following par-

ties? National Coalition Party

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? National Coalition Party

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 238 264 269
2 48 53 54

3 38 4.2 4.3

4 66 7.3 7.5

5 92 102 104

6 42 4.7 4.7

7 95 106 107

8 94 104 106

9 65 7.2 7.3

very probable 10 95 106 10.7
can’t say 98 12 1.3 1.4
Missing (User missing) 9 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q13_2_4] How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Left Alliance

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Left Alliance

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 426 473 48.1
2 79 8.8 8.9
3 66 7.3 7.5
4 67 7.4 7.6
5 84 9.3 9.5
6 36 4.0 4.1
7 28 3.1 32
8§ 33 3.7 3.7
9 20 2.2 2.3
very probable 10 34 3.8 3.8
can’t say 98 12 1.3 1.4
Missing (User missing) 99 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q13_2_5] How probabile is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Green League

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Green League

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
not at all probable 280 31.1 316
75 8.3 8.5
57 6.3 6.4
53 59 6.0
103 114 11.6
66 7.3 7.5
71 7.9 8.0

NN R W

(continued on next page)
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Q13.2.7

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
g8 71 7.9 8.0
9 351 5.7 5.8

very probable 10 44 4.9 5.0
can’t say 98 14 1.6 1.6
Missing (User missing) 99 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q13_2_6] How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Swedish People’s Party

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Swedish People’s Party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 461 512 522
2 89 9.9 10.1
3 56 6.2 6.3
4 60 6.7 6.8
5 78 8.7 8.8
6 33 3.7 3.7
7 28 3.1 32
8 28 3.1 32
9 13 1.4 1.5
very probable 10 23 2.6 2.6
can’t say 98 14 1.6 1.6
Missing (User missing) 9 17 1.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q13_2_7] How probabile is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? Christian Democrats in Finland

Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Christian Democrats in
Finland
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2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 402 447 455
2 82 9.1 9.3
377 8.6 8.7
4 82 9.1 9.3
5 88 9.8 10.0
6 33 3.7 3.7
7 36 4.0 4.1
8 35 39 4.0
9 12 1.3 1.4
very probable 10 25 2.8 2.8
can’t say 98 12 1.3 1.4
Missing (User missing) 99 16 1.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q13_2_8] How probabile is it that you will ever vote for the following par-
ties? True Finns
Question

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? True Finns

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
not at all probable 1 522 58.0 593
2 89 9.9 10.1
3 67 7.4 7.6
4 47 52 53
5 69 7.7 7.8
6 24 2.7 2.7
7 21 23 24
8 13 1.4 1.5
9 6 0.7 0.7
very probable 10 5 0.6 0.6
can’t say 98 18 2.0 2.0
Missing (User missing) 9 19 2.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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Q142

[Q14_1] How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The
Finnish Parliament

Question

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Parliament

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
no trust at all 1 22 2.4 2.4
2 9 1.0 1.0
3 27 3.0 3.0
4 40 4.4 4.4
5 118 13.1 13.1
6 118 13.1 13.1
7 237 263 263
8 222 247 247
9 59 6.6 6.6
complete trust 10 36 4.0 4.0
can’t say 98 12 1.3 1.3
Missing (User missing) 99 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q14_2] How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The
European Parliament
Question

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Parliament

Frequencies
label value n P V. %
no trust at all 1 60 6.7 6.7
2 54 6.0 6.0
3 57 6.3 6.4
4 91 10.1 10.1
5 178 19.8 19.8
6 161 179 17.9
7 149 16.6 16.6
8 73 8.1 8.1

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %

9 14 1.6 1.6
complete trust 10 8 0.9 0.9
can’t say 98 52 5.8 5.8
Missing (User missing) 99 3 0.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q14_3] How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The
Finnish Government
Question

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Government

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
no trust at all I 20 2.2 2.2
2 18 2.0 2.0
3 27 3.0 3.0
4 33 3.7 3.7
5 106 11.8 11.8
6 90 100 10.0
7 221 246 246
8 254 282 282
9 81 9.0 9.0
complete trust 10 34 3.8 3.8
can’t say 98 16 1.8 1.8
Missing (User missing) 99 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q14_4] How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The
European Commission

Question

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Commission

Frequencies
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Ql4.5

label value n % V. %
no trust at all I 58 6.4 6.5
2 49 54 5.5

3 53 59 6.0

4 86 9.6 9.7

5 159 177 179

6 127 141 143

7 135 150 152

8 74 8.2 8.3

9 7 0.8 0.8

complete trust 10 3 0.3 0.3
can’t say 98 138 153 155
Missing (User missing) 99 11 1.2 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q14_5] How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The

Council of Ministers

Question

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Council of Ministers

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
no trust at all 1 o4 7.1 7.2
2 53 5.9 6.0

3 40 4.4 4.5

4 72 8.0 8.2

5 145 16.1 164

6 115 128 13.0

7 107 119 121

8 66 1.3 7.5

9 11 1.2 1.2

complete trust 10 5 0.6 0.6
can’t say 98 205 228 232
Missing (User missing) 9 17 1.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q15_1] In political matters people talk of ’the left’ and ’the right’. On
a 10-point-scale, where 1 means ’left’ and 10 means ’right’, what is your
position?

Question

In political matters people talk of ’the left’ and ’the right’. On a 10-point-scale, where I means
‘left’ and 10 means 'right’, what is your position?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 39 43 4.4
2 36 4.0 4.0
3 39 4.3 4.4
4 75 8.3 8.4
5 185 20.6 20.7
6 93 103 104
7 132 147 148
8 165 183 185
9 47 5.2 5.3
right 10 42 4.7 4.7
refused 97 11 1.2 1.2
can’t say 98 28 3.1 3.1
Missing (User missing) 99 8 0.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q15_2_1] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish
Social Democratic Party

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish Social Democratic Party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 66 7.3 7.4

2 55 6.1 6.1
3 147 163 164
4 173 192 193

(continued on next page)
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Q1522

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
5 170 189 19.0

6 76 8.4 8.5

7 76 8.4 8.5

8 39 4.3 4.4

9 16 1.8 1.8

right 10 12 1.3 1.3
refused 97 5 0.6 0.6
can’t say 98 60 6.7 6.7
Missing (User missing) 99 5 0.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q15_2_2] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Cen-

tre Party of Finland

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Centre Party of Finland

Frequencies

label value n % v.%
left 1 6 0.7 0.7
2 7 0.8 0.8

3 14 1.6 1.6

4 27 3.0 3.0

5 243 270 27.1

6 170 189 19.0

7 164 182 183

8 131 146 14.6

9 43 4.8 4.8

right 10 30 33 33
refused 97 5 0.6 0.6
can’t say 98 56 6.2 6.3
Missing (User missing) 99 4 0.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0
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2. Variables

[Q15_2_3] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Na-
tional Coalition Party

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? National Coalition Party

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 9 1.0 1.0
2 12 1.3 1.3
3 9 1.0 1.0
4 25 2.8 2.8
5 54 6.0 6.0
6 50 5.6 5.6
7 80 8.9 8.9
8 204 227 228
9 185 20.6 20.7
right 10 194 216 21.7
refused 97 7 0.8 0.8
can’t say 98 66 7.3 7.4
Missing (User missing) 99 5 0.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q15_2_4] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left
Alliance
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left Alliance

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 358 398 40.0

206 229 230
123 137  13.7
69 7.7 7.7
52 5.8 5.8
17 1.9 1.9

AN N B W -

(continued on next page)
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Q15.2.6

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
7 7 0.8 0.8
8 1 0.1 0.1
9 2 0.2 0.2
right 10 1 0.1 0.1
refused 97 6 0.7 0.7
can’t say 98 54 6.0 6.0
Missing (User missing) 99 4 0.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q15_2_5] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green
League
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green League

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 47 5.2 53
2 52 5.8 5.8
3 84 9.3 9.4
4 134 149 150
5 250 278 279
6 123 137 137
7 64 7.1 7.2
8 29 3.2 3.2
9 11 1.2 1.2
right 10 3 0.3 0.3
refused 97 7 0.8 0.8
can’t say 98 91 10.1 10.2
Missing (User missing) 99 5 0.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q15_2_6] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish
People’s Party
Question
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish People’s Party
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Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 40 4.4 4.5
2 23 2.6 2.6
3 27 3.0 3.0
4 43 4.8 4.8
5 114 127 127
6 89 9.9 9.9
7 165 183 184
8 164 18.2 183
9 93 103 104
right 10 40 4.4 4.5
refused 97 7 0.8 0.8
can’t say 98 91 10.1 10.2
Missing (User missing) 99 4 0.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q15_2_7] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Chris-
tian Democrats in Finland
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Christian Democrats in Finland

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left 1 27 3.0 3.0
2 22 24 2.5
3 41 4.6 4.6
4 60 6.7 6.7
5 155 172 173
6 136 15.1 152
7 158 176 17.6
8 118 13.1 132
9 45 5.0 5.0
right 10 30 33 33
refused 97 8 0.9 0.9
can’t say 98 96 10.7 10.7
Missing (User missing) 99 4 0.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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Q16_1

[Q15_2_8] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True
Finns

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True Finns

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
left I 65 7.2 7.3
2 38 4.2 4.3
3 41 4.6 4.6
4 56 6.2 6.3
5 127 141 142
6 92 102 103
7 71 7.9 8.0
&8 78 8.7 8.7
9 76 8.4 8.5
right 10 90 10.0 10.1
refused 97 9 1.0 1.0
can’t say 98 150 16.7 16.8
Missing (User missing) 99 7 0.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q16_1] Compared to 12 months ago, how do you think that the general
economic situation in Finland is?

Question

Compared to 12 months ago, how do you think that the general economic situation in Finland
is?

Frequencies

label value n P V. %
a lot better

a little better
stayed the same
a little worse

a lot worse

216 240 240
479 532 533
166 184 185

20 2.2 22

N B~ W N =

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
can’t say 8 16 1.8 1.8
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q16_2] Over the next 12 months, how do you think the general economic
situation in Finland will be?

Question

Over the next 12 months, how do you think the general economic situation in Finland will be?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
get a lot better I 11 1.2 1.2
get a little better 2 290 322 323
stay the same 3 357 39.7 39.7
get a little worse 4 200 222 222
get a lot worse 5 21 2.3 2.3
can’t say 8 20 22 22
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q17] When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to Finnish peo-
ple over citizens from other EU member-countries who want to work here

Question

When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to Finnish people over citizens from other
EU member-countries who want to work here

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
agree very much 1 377 419 419
agree 2 327 363 364
disagree 3 144 160 16.0

(continued on next page)
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Q19

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
disagree very much 4 32 3.6 3.6
can’t say & 19 2.1 2.1
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q18] Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should

be entitled to vote in municipal elections

Question

Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should be entitled to vote in

municipal elections

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
agree very much 1 210 233 234
agree 2 345 383 384
disagree 3 201 223 224
disagree very much 4 115 128 128
can’t say 8 28 3.1 3.1
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q19] Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should

not be entitled to social security or unemployment benefits

Question

Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should not be entitled to social

security or unemployment benefits

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
agree very much 1 98 109 109
agree 2 159 177  17.8

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
disagree 3 403 448 450
disagree very much 4 188 209 21.0
can’t say 8 47 5.2 5.3
Missing (User missing) 9 5 0.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q20] To what extent would you say you are interested in politics?

Question

To what extent would you say you are interested in politics?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

very interested 1 61 6.8 6.8
somewhat interested 2 345 383 383
a little interestedt 3 416 462 462
not at all interested 4 77 8.6 8.6
can’t say 8 1 0.1 0.1
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q21] Generally speaking, what do you think about Finland’s membership
of the European Union?

Question

Generally speaking, what do you think about Finland’s membership of the European Union?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
good thing 1 433 48.1 48.2
bad thing 2 203 226 226
neither 3 245 272 273
can’t say 8 18 2.0 2.0
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -

(continued on next page)
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Q22 2.1

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q22_1] On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means unification ’has already gone
too far’ and 10 means it ’should be pushed further’, what number best
describes your opinion about European unification?

Question
On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means unification 'has already gone too far’ and 10 means it

"should be pushed further’, what number best describes your opinion about European unifica-
tion?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

unification has already gone too far 1 148 164 165
2 64 7.1 7.1
3 91 101 10.1
4 94 104 105
5 213 237 237
6 78 8.7 8.7
777 8.6 8.6
8 59 6.6 6.6
9 17 1.9 1.9
unification should be pushed further 10 22 2.4 2.4
can’t say 98 36 4.0 4.0
Missing (User missing) 99 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q22_2_1] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish
Social Democratic Party

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish Social Democratic Party

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % v.%
unification has already gone too far 1 24 2.7 2.7
2 11 1.2 1.2
3 26 29 29
4 52 5.8 5.8
5 97 108 109
6 &9 99 10.0
7 138 153 155
8 145 16.1 163

9 38 4.2 4.3
unification should be pushed further 10 49 54 5.5
can’t say 98 221 24.6 248
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
[Q22_2_2] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Cen-
tre Party of Finland
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Centre Party of Finland

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far 1 29 3.2 33
2 23 2.6 2.6
3 58 6.4 6.5
4 101 112 113
5 144 160 16.2
6 114 127 128
7 91 101 10.2
8 77 8.6 8.6
9 19 2.1 2.1
unification should be pushed further 10 8 0.9 0.9
can’t say 98 227 252 255
Missing (User missing) 99 9 1.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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Q22 2 4

[Q22_2_ 3] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Na-

tional Coalition Party

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? National Coalition Party

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far I 26 2.9 2.9
2 9 1.0 1.0

3 9 1.0 1.0

4 19 2.1 2.1

5 73 8.1 8.2

6 86 9.6 9.6

7 125 139 14.0

8§ 174 193 195

9 &9 99 10.0

unification should be pushed further 10 53 5.9 5.9
can’t say 98 230 25.6 258
Missing (User missing) 99 7 0.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q22_2_4] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left

Alliance
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left Alliance

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far 177 8.6 8.6
2 82 9.1 9.2
3 115 128 129
4 119 132 134
5 108 12.0 121
6 57 6.3 6.4
7 37 4.1 4.2

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
8 25 2.8 2.8
9 7 0.8 0.8

unification should be pushed further 10 5 0.6 0.6
can’t say 98 259 28.8 20.1
Missing (User missing) 99 9 1.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q22_2_5] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green
League

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green League

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far 1 43 4.8 4.8
2 20 2.2 2.2
3 50 5.6 5.6
4 84 9.3 9.4
5 172 19.1 193
6 90 100 10.1
7 18 8.7 8.8
8 57 6.3 6.4
9 21 2.3 24
unification should be pushed further 10 10 1.1 1.1
can’t say 98 265 294 298
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q22_2_6] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish
People’s Party

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish People’s Party

Frequencies
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Q22.2.7

label value n % v.%
unification has already gone too far I 28 3.1 32
2 18 2.0 2.0
3 26 29 29
4 51 5.7 5.7
5 106 11.8 119
6 &9 99 10.0
7 122 13.6 13.7
8 123 137 139

9 35 39 39
unification should be pushed further 10 14 1.6 1.6
can’t say 98 276 30.7 31.1
Missing (User missing) 9 12 1.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
[Q22_2_7] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Chris-
tian Democrats in Finland
Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Christian Democrats in Finland

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far 1 30 3.3 34
2 32 3.6 3.6
3 50 5.6 5.6
4 95 106 10.7
5 151 168 17.0
6 96 107 10.8
7 86 9.6 9.7
g8 51 5.7 5.7
9 11 1.2 1.2
unification should be pushed further 10 7 0.8 0.8
can’t say 98 278 309 31.3
Missing (User missing) 9 13 1.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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[Q22_2_8] Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True
Finns

Question

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True Finns

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
unification has already gone too far 1 143 159 16.1
2 99 110 111
3 87 9.7 9.8
4 72 8.0 8.1
5 9 106 107
6
7
8

39 4.3 4.4
20 2.2 2.3
27 3.0 3.0
9 9 1.0 1.0

unification should be pushed further 10 10 1.1 1.1
can’t say 98 287 319 323
Missing (User missing) 99 12 1.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
[Q23] How often do you think of yourself not only as a Finnish citizen, but
also as a citizen of the European Union?
Question

How often do you think of yourself not only as a Finnish citizen, but also as a citizen of the
European Union?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
often 1 190 21.1 21.1
sometimes 2 395 439 439
never 3 307 34.1 34.1
can’t say 8 8 0.9 0.9
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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Q262

[Q24] Are you personally proud to be a citizen of the European Union?
Question

Are you personally proud to be a citizen of the European Union?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
very proud 1 52 5.8 5.8
fairly proud 2 284 316 317
not very proud 3 325 361 362
not at all proud 4 213 237 237
can’t say 8 23 2.6 2.6
Missing (User missing) 9 3 0.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_1] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Austrians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Austrians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 617 68.6 70.0
not very much trust 2 77 8.6 8.7
can’t say 8 187 20.8 21.2
Missing (User missing) 9 19 2.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_2] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Belgians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Belgians

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % v.%
a lot of trust 1 582 647 66.0
not very much trust 2 103 114 117
can’t say 8§ 197 219 223
Missing (User missing) 9 18 2.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_3] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
British

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? British

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust I 598 664 672
not very much trust 2 173 192 194
can’t say 8§ 119 132 134
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_4] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Bulgarians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Bulgarians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 247 274 28.1
not very much trust 2 326 362 371
can’t say 8 306 34.0 348
Missing (User missing) 9 21 2.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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Q26_7

[Q26_5] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Cypriots

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Cypriots

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 332 369 378
not very much trust 2 254 282 289
can’t say 8 292 324 333
Missing (User missing) 9 22 24 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_6] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Czechs

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Czechs

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 461 512 520
not very much trust 2 195 217 220
can’t say 8 231 257 260
Missing (User missing) 9 13 1.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_7] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Danes

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Danes

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 737 819 828
not very much trust 2 52 5.8 5.8
can’t say 8§ 101 11.2 11.3
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_8] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Dutch

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Dutch

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust I 624 693 704
not very much trust 2 82 9.1 9.3
can’t say 8§ 180 20.0 20.3
Missing (User missing) 9 14 1.6 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_9] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Estonians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Estonians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 462 513 519
not very much trust 2 324 360 364
can’t say 8§ 104 11.6 11.7
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

50



Q26_12

[Q26_10] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?

Finns

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Finns

Frequencies

label n % V. %
a lot of trust 852 947 954
not very much trust 25 2.8 2.8
can’t say 16 1.8 1.8
Missing (User missing) 7 0.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_11] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?

French

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? French

Frequencies

label n % V. %
a lot of trust 558 620 62.6
not very much trust 2 196 218 22.0
can’t say 8§ 137 152 154
Missing (User missing) 9 9 1.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_12] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?

Germans

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Germans

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % v.%
a lot of trust 1 607 674 68.1
not very much trust 2 187 208 21.0
can’t say 8§ 97 10.8 109
Missing (User missing) 9 9 1.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_13] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Greek

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Greek

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 460 51.1 51.8
not very much trust 2 227 252 256
can’t say 8 201 223 226
Missing (User missing) 9 12 1.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_14] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Hungarians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Hungarians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 527 586 595
not very much trust 2 150 167 169
can’t say 8 208 23.1 235
Missing (User missing) 9 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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Q26_17

[Q26_15] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Irish

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Irish

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust I 595 66.1 672
not very much trust 2 123 137 139
can’t say 8 167 18.6 189
Missing (User missing) 9 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_16] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Italians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Italians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 394 438 443
not very much trust 2 339 377 38.1
can’t say 8 157 174 17.6
Missing (User missing) 9 10 1.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_17] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Latvians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Latvians

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 341 379 38.6
not very much trust 2 297 33.0 336
can’t say 8§ 246 273 278
Missing (User missing) 9 16 1.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_18] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Lithuanians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Lithuanians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 323 359 36.6
not very much trust 2 301 334 341
can’t say 8 259 28.8 293
Missing (User missing) 9 17 1.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_19] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Luxembourgers

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Luxembourgers

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust I 558 620 633
not very much trust 2 8l 9.0 9.2
can’t say 8 242 269 275
Missing (User missing) 9 19 2.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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Q26_22

[Q26_20] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Maltese

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Maltese

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust I 370 41.1 421
not very much trust 2 162 18.0 184
can’t say 8 347 38.6 395
Missing (User missing) 9 21 2.3 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_21] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Poles

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Poles

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 371 412 419
not very much trust 2 305 339 345
can’t say 8§ 209 232 236
Missing (User missing) 9 15 1.7 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_22] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Portuguese

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Portuguese

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 482 53.6 545
not very much trust 2 184 204 2038
can’t say 8 218 242 247
Missing (User missing) 9 16 1.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_23] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Romanians

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Romanians

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 193 214 219
not very much trust 2 429 477 487
can’t say 8 259 28.8 294
Missing (User missing) 9 19 2.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_24] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Slovaks

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovaks

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 349 38.8 39.6
not very much trust 2 280 311 317
can’t say 8 253 28.1 28.7
Missing (User missing) 9 18 2.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

56



Q26_27

[Q26_25] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Slovenes

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovenes

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 318 353 36.1
not very much trust 2 276 307 314
can’t say 8 286 31.8 325
Missing (User missing) 9 20 2.2 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_26] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Spaniards

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Spaniards

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 550 61.1 61.7
not very much trust 2 192 213 215
can’t say 8§ 149 166 16.7
Missing (User missing) 9 9 1.0 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_27] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Swedes

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Swedes

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 760 84.4 85.1
not very much trust 2 74 8.2 8.3
can’t say & 59 6.6 6.6
Missing (User missing) 9 7 0.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q26_28] How much trust do you have in people from various countries?
Turks

Question

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Turks

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
a lot of trust 1 211 234 239
not very much trust 2 482 53.6 545
can’t say 8 191 21.2 216
Missing (User missing) 9 16 1.8 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q27] On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works
in Finland?

Question

On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
very satisfied 89 9.9 9.9
fairly satisfied 629 699 70.0
not very satisfied 148 164 165
not at all satisfied 26 29 2.9

O 0 A~ W N =

can’t say 7 0.8 0.8
Missing (User missing) 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

(continued on next page)
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Q29

(cont. from previous page)

label

value n

%

v. %

Question

900

100.0

100.0

Question

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
very satisfied 1 6 0.7 0.7
fairly satisfied 2 326 362 363
not very satisfied 3 378 42.0 42.0
not at all satisfied 4 99 110 11.0
can’t say 8§ 90 10.0 10.0
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
approve 1 676 75.1 753
disapprove 2 178 19.8 19.8
can’t say 8 44 4.9 4.9
Missing (User missing) 9 2 0.2 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0
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[Q28] On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works
in the European Union?

On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in the European Union?

[Q29] Let us now come back to Finland. Do you approve or disapprove the
government’s record to date?

Let us now come back to Finland. Do you approve or disapprove the government’s record to
date?



2. Variables

[Q30_1] Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party? If so,
which party do you feel close to?

Question

Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party? If so, which party do you feel
close to?

Frequencies

label value n 9 v.%
SDP (Finnish Social Democratic Party) 109 12.1 12.2
KESK (Centre Party of Finland) 144 16.0 16.1
KOK (National Coalition Party) 94 104 10.5
VAS (Left Alliance) 35 3.9 3.9
VIHR (Green League) 5.8 5.8
RKP (Swedish People’s Party) 26 2.9 2.9
KD (Christian Democrats in Finland) 20 2.2 2.2

01N DNk W=
)
S

PS (True Finns) 4 0.4 0.4
SKP (Communist Party of Finland) 9 2 0.2 0.2
Liberals 10 0 0.0 0.0
other party 11 3 0.3 0.3
no party 12 361 40.1 405
refused 97 19 2.1 2.1
can’t say 98 23 2.6 2.6
Missing (User missing) 99 8 0.9 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q30_2] How close to this party do you feel yourself to be?
Question

How close to this party do you feel yourself to be?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
very close 75 83 153

197 219 403
215 239 440

fairly close

merely a sympathiser
can’t say

Missing (User missing)

O 00 W N =

(continued on next page)

60



Q32

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 411 457 -
900 100.0 100.0

[Q31] How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the Euro-
pean Union will be in the interest of Finland?

Question

How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
interest of Finland?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

a great deal of confidence 1 7 0.8 0.8
a fair amount 2 254 282 283
not very much 3 524 58.2 583
no confidence at all 4 98 109 109
can’t say 8 16 1.8 1.8
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[Q32] How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the Euro-
pean Union will be in the interest of people like you?

Question

How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
interest of people like you?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
a great deal of confidence 14 1.6 1.6
a fair amount 265 294 295
not very much 429 4777 4777
no confidence at all 154 17.1  17.1
can’t say 37 4.1 4.1

0 B~ WM -

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 9 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BV1] What is your gender?
Question

What is your gender?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
female 1 469 52.1 52.1
male 2 431 479 479
900 100.0 100.0
[BV2] Respondent’s age
Question

Respondent’s age

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 900
minimum 18.00
maximum 88.00
mean 49.10
standard deviation 17.78

[BV4] Are you yourself a member of a trade union or is anyone else in your
household a member of a trade union?

Question

Are you yourself a member of a trade union or is anyone else in your household a member of a
trade union?
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BV6_1

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
yes, [ am 1 297 330 33.0
yes, someone else is 2 105 11.7 11.7
yes, I am and someone else is 3 201 223 223
no 4 288 320 320
can’t say 8 9 1.0 1.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BVS5] How old were you when you stopped full-time education?

Question

How old were you when you stopped full-time education?

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 895
minimum 10.00
maximum 98.00
mean 30.05
standard deviation 23.95
[BV6_1] What year were you born?
Question
What year were you born?
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 899
minimum 1914.00
maximum 1989.00
mean 1954.45
standard deviation 17.81
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2. Variables

[BV6_2_1] In which country were you born?
Question

In which country were you born?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Finland 1 888 98.7 98.7
other, please specify 2 12 1.3 1.3
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[BV6_3] When did you first come to Finland?
Question

When did you first come to Finland?

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 12
minimum 1918.00
maximum 1994.00
mean 1976.42
standard deviation 22.85

[BV7] How many people live in your household including yourself, who are
18 years of age or older?

Question

How many people live in your household including yourself, who are 18 years of age or older?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
1 person 1 248 27.6 27.6

(continued on next page)
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BV8_2

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
2 persons 2 535 594 594
3 persons 3 89 9.9 9.9
4 persons 4 27 3.0 3.0
5 persons 5 1 0.1 0.1
6 persons 6 0 0.0 0.0
7 persons 7 0 0.0 0.0
8 persons 8 0 0.0 0.0
9 or more persons 9 0 0.0 0.0
can’t say 98 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 99 0 0.0 -
900 100.0 100.0

[BV8_1] What is your current work situation?

Question

What is your current work situation?

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
self-employed 179 8.8 8.8
employed 2 423 470 47.1
in school 3 73 8.1 8.1
working in the household 4 18 2.0 2.0
retired 5 263 292 293
unemployed 6 37 4.1 4.1
other 7 6 0.7 0.7
Missing (User missing) 99 1 0.1 -
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BV8_2] In which sector do/did you work?
Question

In which sector do/did you work?

Frequencies
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2. Variables

label value n % V. %
agriculture 1 70 7.8 9.0
state or municipal industry 2 34 3.8 4.4
private industry 3 154 17.1 199
state or municipal services 4 263 292 339
private services 5 252 28.0 325
Missing (User missing) 6 25 2.8 -
can’t say 8 2 0.2 0.3
Missing (User missing) 9 2 0.2 -
System missing (SYSMIS) .98 109 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BVI] If you were asked to choose one of these five names for your social
class, which would you say you belong to?

Question

If you were asked to choose one of these five names for your social class, which would you say
you belong to?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

working class 1 194 21.6 21.7
lower middle class 2 130 144 145
middle class 3 409 454 456
upper middle class 4 118 13.1 132
upper class 5 7 0.8 0.8
other 6 3 0.3 0.3
refused to be classified 7 21 2.3 2.3
can’t say 8 14 1.6 1.6
Missing (User missing) 9 4 0.4 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BV10] Would you say you live in a rural area or village, in a small or
middle size town, or in a large town?

Question

Would you say you live in a rural area or village, in a small or middle size town, or in a large
town?

Frequencies
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BV12

label value n % V. %

rural area or village 1 313 348 348
small or middle size town 2 314 349 349
large town 3 273 303 303
can’t say 8 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 9 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BV11] Do you consider yourself as belonging to a particular religion? (If
yes:) Which one?

Question

Do you consider yourself as belonging to a particular religion? (If yes:) Which one?

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
roman catholic 1 3 0.3 0.3
protestant / evangelical-lutheran 2 756 @ 84. 84.0
orthodox 3 4 0.4 0.4
jewish 4 0 0.0 0.0
muslim 5 1 0.1 0.1
buddhist 6 0 0.0 0.0
hindu 7 0 0.0 0.0
other 8 21 23 2.3
none 9 115 128 128
can’t say 98 0 0.0 0.0
Missing (User missing) 99 0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0

[BV12] How often do you attend religious services?
Question

How often do you attend religious services?

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
several times a week 1 20 2.2 2.2
once a week 2 56 6.2 6.2

(continued on next page)
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2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %

a few times a year 3 400 444 445
once a year or less 4 329 366 36.6
never 5 92 102 102
can’t say 8 1 0.1 0.1
Missing (User missing) 9 2 0.2 -
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

900 100.0 100.0

[BV13] Can you please tell me, what is the monthly income of your house-
hold?

Question

Can you please tell me, what is the monthly income of your household?

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 859
minimum 200.00
maximum 999998.00
mean 148737.20
standard deviation 351511.82

[BV14] Respondent’s province of residence
Question

Respondent’s province of residence

Frequencies
label value n DB V. %
Uusimaa 1 259 28.8 28.8
Varsinais-Suomi 2 89 99 99
Satakunta 4 33 3.7 3.7
Kanta-Hame 5 34 3.8 3.8
Pirkanmaa 6 81 9.0 9.0
Piijat-Hame 7 28 3.1 3.1

(continued on next page)
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BVi4

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Kymenlaakso 8 27 3.0 3.0
Eteld-Karjala 9 20 22 22
Eteld-Savo 10 26 2.9 2.9
Pohjois-Savo 11 45 5.0 5.0
Pohjois-Karjala 12 31 34 34
Keski-Suomi 13 44 4.9 4.9
Eteld-Pohjanmaa 14 42 4.7 4.7
Pohjanmaa 15 21 2.3 23
Keski-Pohjanmaa 16 15 1.7 1.7
Pohjois-Pohjanmaa 17 64 7.1 7.1
Kainuu 18 17 1.9 1.9
Lappi 19 24 2.7 2.7
Ahvenanmaa 21 0 0.0 0.0

900 100.0 100.0
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Chapter 3

Indexes

3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence

FSD study number [FSD_NOJ ... ... et 5
FSD edition number [FSD _ VR ... 5
FSD case id [FSD_ID] .. ..o e e 6
What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? [Q1 _ L 1] .. oo e 6
What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the first mentioned) (open question) [Q1_1_3_1] ...t 6
What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the second mentioned) (open question) [Q1_1_3_2] ..............ccovvii.... 7
What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the third mentioned) (open question) [Q1_1_3_3] ....... ... ... oo .. 7
Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem?
106 0 P 8
Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem? (the
most important or only mentioned) (open question) [Q1_2_3] ..., 8

Which political party do you think would be best at dealing with the most important problem?

Q2] i 8
As of today, is the most important issue mainly dealt with by regional, national, or European
political authorities? [Q3] ... ... ..o 9
Who do you think would be most appropriate to deal with the most important issue: regional,
national, or European political authorities? [Q4] ....... ... i 9
Normally, how many days of the week do you watch the news on television? [Q5] ........ 10

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 6.00 pm news [Q6_1] ...10
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 8.30 pm news [Q6_2] ...11
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 9.50 pm news [Q6_3] .. .11
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3. Indexes

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? FST’s TV-nytt at 6.15 pm [Q6_4]
11

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 7.00 pm news [Q6_5] .12
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 10.00 pm news [Q6_6] 12

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Nelonen 20.00 pm news [Q6_7]
12

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Local news [Q6_8] .......... 13
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Other [Q6_9] ............... 13
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Can’t say [Q6_11] .......... 13
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? No answer [Q6_12] ......... 14
How many days of the week do you read a newspaper? [Q7_1] .......................... 14
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Helsingin Sanomat [Q7_2_1] ..... 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Hufvudstadsbladet [Q7_2_2] ..... 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Ilta-Sanomat [Q7_2_3] .......... 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Iltalehti [Q7_2_4] ............... 16
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Turun Sanomat [Q7_2_5] ........ 16
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Aamulehti [Q7_2_6] ............ 16
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Provincial newspaper (Ilkka, Kaleva,
Kymen Sanomat, Lapin Kansa, Satakunta etc.) [Q7_2_7] ..., 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Kauppalehti [Q7_2_8] ........... 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Taloussanomat [Q7_2_9] ........ 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Other [Q7_2_10] ................ 18
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Can’t say [Q7_2_12] ............ 18
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? No answer [Q7_2_13] ........... 18

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you watch a program
about the election on television? [Q8_1] ....... .. i 19

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you read about the
election in a newspaper? [Q8_2] ... ...ttt 19

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you talk to friends
or family about the election? [Q8_3] ... ..o 20

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you attend a public
meeting or rally about the election? [Q8_4] ... ... i 20

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you look into a
website concerned with the election? [Q8_5] ... .o i 20

Thinking back to just before the elections for the European Parliament were held, how interested
were you in the campaign for those elections? [Q9] ..... ... .. 21

A lot of people abstained in the European Parliament elections of June 13. Did you cast your
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vote? [QL0] .. 21
Which party did you vote for in the European Parliament elections? [Q11] ............... 22
Which party did you vote for in the Finnish parliamentary elections of 20037 [Q12] ....... 22

If there were parliamentary elections tomorrow, which party would you vote for? [Q13_1] .23

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Finnish Social Democratic
Party [Q 18 2 L] e 24

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Centre Party of Finland
[Q L3 2 2] e e 24

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? National Coalition Party
QL3 2 3] i 25

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Left Alliance [Q13_2_4]
26

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Green League [Q13_2_5]
26

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Swedish People’s Party
[QL3 2 O] .o 27

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Christian Democrats in
Finland [Q13_2 7] .o e 27

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? True Finns [Q13_2_8] .28

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Parliament [Q14_1]
29

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Parliament [Q14_2]
29

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Government [Q14_3]
30

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Commission [Q14_4]
30

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Council of Ministers [Q14_5]
31

In political matters people talk of "the left” and ’the right’. On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means
"left” and 10 means ’right’, what is your position? [QI15_1] .................... ... 32

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish Social Democratic Party
106 T P 32

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Centre Party of Finland [Q15_2_2]
33

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? National Coalition Party [Q15_2_3]
34

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left Alliance [Q15_2 4] ...... 34
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green League [Q15_2_5] ..... 35
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Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish People’s Party [Q15_2_6]
35

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Christian Democrats in Finland

QLS 2 T et 36
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True Finns [Q15_2_8] ........ 37
Compared to 12 months ago, how do you think that the general economic situation in Finland
187 [Q O L] e 37
Over the next 12 months, how do you think the general economic situation in Finland will be?
[Q L0 2] oo 38
When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to Finnish people over citizens from other
EU member-countries who want to work here [Q17] ...... ... 38

Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should be entitled to vote in

municipal elections [QL8] ... .. oo e 39
Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should not be entitled to social
security or unemployment benefits [Q19] ...... ... . 39
To what extent would you say you are interested in politics? [Q20] ...................... 40

Generally speaking, what do you think about Finland’s membership of the European Union?
10 2 PP 40

On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means unification "has already gone too far’ and 10 means it
’should be pushed further’, what number best describes your opinion about European unifica-
HON? [Q22 ] oot 41

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish Social Democratic Party
[Q22 2 L] o 41

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Centre Party of Finland [Q22_2_2]
42

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? National Coalition Party [Q22_2_3]
43

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left Alliance [Q22_2 4] ...... 43
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green League [Q22_2_5] ..... 44

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish People’s Party [Q22_2_6]
44

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Christian Democrats in Finland

(22 2 T et e 45
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True Finns [Q22_2_8] ........ 46
How often do you think of yourself not only as a Finnish citizen, but also as a citizen of the
European Union? [Q23] ... e 46
Are you personally proud to be a citizen of the European Union? [Q24] .................. 47
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Austrians [Q26_1] ........ 47
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Belgians [Q26_2] ......... 47
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How much trust do you have in people from various countries? British [Q26_3] ........... 48
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Bulgarians [Q26_4] ....... 48
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Cypriots [Q26_5] ......... 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Czechs [Q26_6] .......... 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Danes [Q26_7] ........... 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Dutch [Q26_8] ........... 50
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Estonians [Q26_9] ........ 50
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Finns [Q26_10] ........... 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? French [Q26_11] ......... 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Germans [Q26_12] ....... 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Greek [Q26_13] .......... 52
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Hungarians [Q26_14] ..... 52
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Irish [Q26_15] ........... 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Italians [Q26_16] ......... 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Latvians [Q26_17] ........ 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Lithuanians [Q26_18] ..... 54

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Luxembourgers [Q26_19] . 54

How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Maltese [Q26_20] ........ 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Poles [Q26_21] ........... 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Portuguese [Q26_22] ...... 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Romanians [Q26_23] ..... 56
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovaks [Q26_24] ......... 56
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovenes [Q26_25] ........ 57
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Spaniards [Q26_26] ....... 57
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Swedes [Q26_27] ......... 57
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Turks [Q26_28] .......... 58
On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland? [Q27] ..... 58
On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in the European Union?
1062723 59
Let us now come back to Finland. Do you approve or disapprove the government’s record to
date? [Q20] ..t e 59
Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party? If so, which party do you feel close
107 [QB0 L] oottt e 60
How close to this party do you feel yourself to be? [Q30_2] ..., 60

How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
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interest of Finland? [Q3 1] .. ... e 61
How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
interest of people like you? [Q32] ... ..o e 61
What is your gender? [BV 1] ... e 62
Respondent’s age [BV 2] ... 62
Are you yourself a member of a trade union or is anyone else in your household a member of a
trade union? [BV A ..o 62
How old were you when you stopped full-time education? [BVS] ..................... ... 63
What year were you born? [BVO_1] ... . 63
In which country were you born? [BVO_2_1] ... 64
When did you first come to Finland? [BV6_3] ......... 64
How many people live in your household including yourself, who are 18 years of age or older?
DBV T 64
What is your current work situation? [BVE8_1] ... ... . o 65
In which sector do/did you work? [BV8_2] ... ... o 65
If you were asked to choose one of these five names for your social class, which would you say
you belong to? [BV O] ... e 66
Would you say you live in a rural area or village, in a small or middle size town, or in a large
tOWN? [ BV 0] 66
Do you consider yourself as belonging to a particular religion? (If yes:) Which one? [BV11] 67
How often do you attend religious services? [BVI12] ... ... ... ..o i i, 67
Can you please tell me, what is the monthly income of your household? [BVI13] .......... 68
Respondent’s province of residence [BV14] ... .. i 68
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3.2 Variables in alphabetical order

A lot of people abstained in the European Parliament elections of June 13. Did you cast your
VOLE T ettt e 21

Are you personally proud to be a citizen of the European Union? ........................ 47

Are you yourself a member of a trade union or is anyone else in your household a member of a
trade UNION? .. ..o 62

As of today, is the most important issue mainly dealt with by regional, national, or European
political authOrities? .. ... ... ... e 9

Can you please tell me, what is the monthly income of your household? .................. 68

Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should be entitled to vote in
municipal €leCtiONS . ... ... ...t 39

Citizens from other EU member-countries who live in Finland should not be entitled to social
security or unemployment benefits .............. . 39

Compared to 12 months ago, how do you think that the general economic situation in Finland
S o 37

Do you consider yourself as belonging to a particular religion? (If yes:) Which one? ....... 67

Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party? If so, which party do you feel close
B0 e 60

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you attend a public
meeting or rally about the election? ............. ... i 20

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you look into a
website concerned with the election? ........... ... i 20

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you read about the
election IN @ NEWSPAPET? . .. ...ttt e e 19

During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you talk to friends

or family about the election? .......... .. ... e 20
During the three or four weeks before the European election, how often did you watch a program
about the election on television? . ... ... .. e 19
FSD Case id ...t 6
FSD edition nUMDET . . ... ... e 5
FSD study number . . ... 5
Generally speaking, what do you think about Finland’s membership of the European Union? 40
How close to this party do you feel yourself tobe? ......... ... ... . ... L. 60
How many days of the week do you read a newspaper? ................. ..., 14

How many people live in your household including yourself, who are 18 years of age or older?
64

How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
interest of Finland? . ... ... .. e 61
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How much confidence do you have that decisions made by the European Union will be in the
interest of people Like you? ... ... o e 61

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Council of Ministers ....31

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Commission . .30

How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The European Parliament ... 29
How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Government . .. .30
How much do you personally trust the following institutions? The Finnish Parliament ... .. 29
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Austrians ................ 47
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Belgians ................. 47
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? British ................... 48
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Bulgarians ............... 48
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Cypriots ................. 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Czechs ................... 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Danes ................... 49
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Dutch .................... 50
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Estonians ................ 50
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Finns .................... 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? French ................... 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Germans ................. 51
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Greek .................... 52
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Hungarians ............... 52
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Irish ..................... 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Italians .................. 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Latvians ................. 53
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Lithuanians .............. 54
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Luxembourgers ........... 54
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Maltese .................. 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Poles .................... 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Portuguese ............... 55
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Romanians ............... 56
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovaks .................. 56
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Slovenes ................. 57
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Spaniards ................ 57
How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Swedes .................. 57
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How much trust do you have in people from various countries? Turks .................... 58
How often do you attend religious Services? . .........uuuiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeenn.. 67
How often do you think of yourself not only as a Finnish citizen, but also as a citizen of the
European Union? ... ... o e 46
How old were you when you stopped full-time education? .............................. 63

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Centre Party of Finland 24

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Christian Democrats in

Finland . . ... e 27
How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Finnish Social Democratic
Party o 24
How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Green League ........ 26
How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Left Alliance ......... 26

How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? National Coalition Party 25
How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? Swedish People’s Party 27
How probable is it that you will ever vote for the following parties? True Finns ........... 28
If there were parliamentary elections tomorrow, which party would you vote for? ......... 23

If you were asked to choose one of these five names for your social class, which would you say

YOU DElONg 107 oo e 66
In political matters people talk of "the left” and ’the right’. On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means
"left” and 10 means ’right’, what is your position? ..............c..eiiiiieeeeennnnnnnnnn. 32
In which country were you born? . ... e 64
In which sector do/did you Work? ... ... 65
Let us now come back to Finland. Do you approve or disapprove the government’s record to
ate T o e 59
Normally, how many days of the week do you watch the news on television? ............. 10
Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem? ... .8

Of those you have mentioned what would you say is the single most important problem? (the
most important or only mentioned) (Open qUESION) . ..........ovviriiiiniiinnnnnneenn.. 8

On a 10-point-scale, where 1 means unification "has already gone too far’ and 10 means it
’should be pushed further’, what number best describes your opinion about European unifica-
15703 1 PP 41

On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Finland? ........... 58
On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in the European Union? 59

Over the next 12 months, how do you think the general economic situation in Finland will be?
38

Respondent’™s age . .......oiii e 62

Respondent’s province of 1eSidence ...t 68
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Thinking back to just before the elections for the European Parliament were held, how interested
were you in the campaign for those elections? .......... ... .o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiien... 21

To what extent would you say you are interested in politics? ...............coveeve.... 40

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
PrOD OIS 7 oo e 6

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the first mentioned) (OPeN QUESION) .. ... ...outtttteeteeee et 6

What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important

problems? (the second mentioned) (Open qUESHION) . ...........uueieeeeeeeeennnnnnnnnnnn. 7
What do you think are the most important problems in Finland at present? Any other important
problems? (the third mentioned) (Open qUeSHION) .............uuiieeeeeeeeeennnnnnannnnnn 7
What is your current work situation? ........... . e 65
What is your gender? . ........ ... 62
What year were you born? . ... ..o e 63
When did you first come to Finland? ....... ... ... 64

When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to Finnish people over citizens from other
EU member-countries who want to work here ............. ... ... ... ..ol 38

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Centre Party of Finland ....33, 42

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Christian Democrats in Finland 36,
45

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Finnish Social Democratic Party
32,41

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Green League ............ 35, 44
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Left Alliance ............. 34,43
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? National Coalition Party ... 34, 43
Where would you place the following parties on this scale? Swedish People’s Party . ... 35, 44

Where would you place the following parties on this scale? True Finns ............... 37,46
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Aamulehti ...................... 16
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Can’tsay ....................... 18
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Helsingin Sanomat .............. 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Hufvudstadsbladet .............. 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Iltalehti ........................ 16
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Ilta-Sanomat .................... 15
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Kauppalehti .................... 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? No answer ...................... 18
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Other .......................... 18

Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Provincial newspaper (Ilkka, Kaleva,
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Kymen Sanomat, Lapin Kansa, Satakuntaetc.) ............. ..., 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Taloussanomat .................. 17
Which newspaper or newspapers do you read regularly? Turun Sanomat ................. 16
Which party did you vote for in the European Parliament elections? ..................... 22
Which party did you vote for in the Finnish parliamentary elections of 20037 ............. 22

Which political party do you think would be best at dealing with the most important problem?
8

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Can’tsay ................... 13

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? FST’s TV-nytt at 6.15 pm .... 11

Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Local news ................. 13
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 10.00 pm news .. ..... 12
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? MTV3 7.00 pm news ........ 12
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Nelonen 20.00 pm news .. ... 12
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? No answer ................. 14
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? Other ...................... 13
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 6.00 pm news .......... 10
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 8.30 pmnews .......... 11
Which television news programmes do you watch regularly? YLE 9.50 pm news .......... 11

Who do you think would be most appropriate to deal with the most important issue: regional,
national, or European political authorities? .............. ... 9

Would you say you live in a rural area or village, in a small or middle size town, or in a large
1701010 1 P 66
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KYSELYLOMAKE

Tami kyselylomake on osa Yhteiskuntatieteelliseen tietoarkistoon arkistoitua tutkimusaineistoa
FSD2006 Euroopan parlamenttivaalit 2004

Kyselylomaketta hyodyntivien tulee viitata sithen asianmukaisesti lihdeviitteelld.

Lisatiedot: http://www.fsd.uta.fi/

QUESTIONNAIRE

This questionnaire is part of the following dataset, archived at the Finnish Social Science Data
Archive:

FSD2006 European Election Study 2004 : Finland

If this questionnaire is used or referred to in any publication, the source must be acknowledged
by means of an appropriate bibliographic citation.

More information: http://www.fsd.uta.fi/
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KOHDERYHMA: 18v. ja vanhemmat
TUTKIMUKSEN AIHE: Eurovaalit

Hyvaa %a. Olen Suomen Gallupin haastattelija %n.

Teemme mielipidetutkimusta 18 - vuotta tdyttédneiden keskuudessa. Tamé&n kertaiset
kysymykset liittyvat ajankohtaisiin yhteiskunnallisiin asioihin. Tutkimus vie aikaa
noin 15 minuuttia. Voinko esittdd Teille muutamia kysymyksia?

Suostuu haastatteluun 8 1
Sovi mybhemmasta yhteydenotosta 2
Haastattelua ei tehda 3
Vastaa kysymyksiin ruotsiksi (jos ruotsinkielinen

lomake) 4

<SUKU> Sukupuoli
Nainen 11 1
Mies 2

<IKA> Aluksi kysyisin ik&dnne haastattelukiintidita&mme varten
JOS EI HALUA KERTOA PAINA F14 JA HAASTATTELU PAATTYY

jos alle 18 wvuotias

| Haastattelemme t&dlld kertaa vain 18 vuotta tédyttédneitd. Ehk&p& joku toinen
| kerta. Kiitos ja kuulemiin

| Emme voi Jjatkaa haastattelua ilman t&td tietoa. Ehkdpa joku toinen kerta.
| Kiitos ja kuulemiin

<KUNTA> Missa kunnassa asutte?
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<Ql> Mitka ovat mielestédnne Suomen suurimmat ongelmat t&lla hetkelld? Onko muita
suuria ongelmia?

AVOIN KYSYMYS - PUMPPAA

(HUOM! NIIN MONTA ONGELMAA KUIN VASTAAJA HALUAA NIMETA. MIKALI KERTOO PITKASTI, PYYDA
TIIVISTAMAAN MUUTAMAAN SANAAN.)

Avoin vastaus 14 1,
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 2,
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 3,
el osaa sanoa 98,
ei vastausta 99,

JOS VASTAAJA MAINITSI USEAMMAN KUIN YHDEN ONGELMAN EDELLISESSA, MUUSSA TAPAUKSESSA
MENE KYSYMYKSEEN Q2

<QlA> Mika mainitsemistanne ongelmista (%0%314,26.) on mielestdnne kaikkein

tarkein?
Avoin vastaus 15 1
_______________________________________________________ 2
_______________________________________________________ 3
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

<Q2> Mika puolue olisi mielestdnne paras ratkaisemaan tdmé&n ongelman?
ALA LUETTELE

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) le 1
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) 2
KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) 3
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) 4
VIHR (Vihred liitto) 5
RKP (Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue) 6
KD (Suomen Kristillisdemokraatit) 7
PS (Perussuomalaiset) 8
SKP (Suomen Kommunistinen Puolue) 9
Liberaalit 10
Muu puolue/ryhmittyma 11
Ei mik&&n puolueista 12
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 13
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 14
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

GallupBellview vuodesta 1984




© TNS GALLUP OY / Opinion 08-JUN-04 65216 ESS-tutkimus Sivu 9

<Q3> Késittelevatko tatéd ongelmaa talla hetkelld padosin alueelliset, kansalliset vai
eurooppalaiset poliittiset paattajat?

alueelliset 17 1
kansalliset 2
eurooppalaiset 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8

el vastausta 9

<Q4> Minka poliittisen tason paattadjat olisivat mielestdnne sopivimpia kdsittelemdan
tatad ongelmaa; alueelliset, kansalliset vai eurooppalaiset?

alueelliset 18 1
kansalliset 2
eurooppalaiset 3
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8

el vastausta 9

<Q5> Kuinka monena paivénad viikossa tavallisesti katsotte uutisia televisiosta?
8 = EI OSAA SANOA
9 = EI VASTAUSTA

|+ 19
<Q6A> Minka kanavan uutisia tai mit& uutislahetyksid katsotte sadnnollisesti?
AVOIN KYSYMYS, VASTAAJA VOI NIMETA USEAMMAN KUIN YHDEN VAIHTOEHDON

YLE:n 18:00 uutiset 20
YLE:n 20:30 uutiset

YLE:n 21:50 uutiset

FST:n TV-nytt 18:15

MTV3:n 19:00 uutiset

MTV3:n 22:00 uutiset

Nelosen uutiset 20:00

Paikallistelevisioiden uutisl&hetykset

joku muu

W 0 J o Ul WhN -

=
o

-
-
~

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

0
o

<Q7> Kuinka monena pé&ivana viikossa luette sanomalehtia?
8 = EI OSAA SANOA
9 = EI VASTAUSTA
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<Q7A> Mita sanomalehtid luette s&annollisesti?
AVOIN KYSYMYS, VASTAAJA VOI NIMETA USEAMMAN KUIN YHDEN VAIHTOEHDON

Helsingin Sanomat 22 1,

Hufvudstadsbladet 2,

Ilta-Sanomat 3,

Iltalehti 4,

Turun Sanomat 5,

Aamulehti 6,

Maakunnallinen lehti (Ilkka,Kaleva,Kymen Sanomat,Lapin

Kansa, Satakunta jne.) 7,

Kauppalehti 8,

Taloussanomat 9,

Joku muu 10,
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11,
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12,
ei osaa sanoa 98,
ei vastausta 99,

<Q8A> Kuinka usein katsoitte vaaleja kasittelevid ohjelmia televisiosta?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 23 1
joskus 2
el koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q8B> Kuinka usein luitte vaaleja késittelevid juttuja sanomalehdesta?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 24 1
joskus 2
ei koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q8C> Kuinka usein keskustelitte ystdvienne tai perheenjadsentenne kanssa vaaleista?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 25 1
joskus 2
ei koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q8D> Kuinka usein osallistuitte vaaleihin liittyvadn julkiseen kokoukseen tai
vaalitilaisuuteen?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 26 1
joskus 2
ei koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9
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<Q8E> Kuinka usein tutustuitte vaaleja kdsitteleviin Internet-sivuihin?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 27 1
joskus 2
ei koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8

el vastausta 9

<Q9> Seuraava kysymys koskee aikaa juuri ennen Euroopan parlamentin vaaleja. Kuinka
kiinnostunut olitte vaalikampanjoinnista?
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin kiinnostunut 28 1
jonkin verran kiinnostunut 2
vain v&hédn kiinnostunut 3
en lainkaan kiinnostunut 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q1l0> Monet ihmiset jattivat adnestamattda Euroopan parlamentin vaaleissa kesdakuun 13.
padivand. Adnestittekd te?

ddnesti 29 1
ei &danestéanyt 2
__________________________________________________________ 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

JOS AANESTI

<Q1l1> Mit& puoluetta &d&nestitte Euroopan parlamentin vaaleissa?
ALA LUETTELE

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) 30 1
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) 2
KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) 3
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) 4
VIHR (Vihrea liitto) 5
RKP (Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue) 6
KD (Suomen Kristillisdemokraatit) 7
PS (Perussuomalaiset) 8
SKP (Suomen Kommunistinen Puolue) 9
Liberaalit 10
Muu puolue/ryhmittyma 11
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 13
danestin tyhjaa 96
en &danestéanyt 97
en muista 98
el vastausta 99
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<Ql2> Mita puoluetta &ddnestitte vuonna 2003 jarjestetyissa Suomen eduskuntavaaleissa?
ALA LUETTELE

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) 31 1
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) 2
KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) 3
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) 4
VIHR (Vihrea liitto) 5
RKP (Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue) 6
KD (Suomen Kristillisdemokraatit) 7
PS (Perussuomalaiset) 8
SKP (Suomen Kommunistinen Puolue) 9
Liberaalit 10
Muu puolue/ryhmittyma 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12

13
ddnestin tyhjaa 96
en danestanyt 97
en muista 98
el vastausta 99

<Q13> Jos eduskuntavaalit pidettédisiin huomenna, mitd puoluetta aanestaisitte?
ALA LUETTELE

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) 32 1
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) 2
KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) 3
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) 4
VIHR (Vihrea liitto) 5
RKP (Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue) 6
KD (Suomen Kristillisdemokraatit) 7
PS (Perussuomalaiset) 8
SKP (Suomen Kommunistinen Puolue) 9
Liberaalit 10
Muu puolue/ryhmittyma 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 13
ddnestdisin tyhjaa 96
en danestdisi 97
en muista 98
ei vastausta 99

<Q13A> Suomessa monet puolueet haluaisivat teiddn &dnestavan niita. Kuinka
todennakdista on, ettd koskaan da&nestdisitte seuraavia puolueita? Maadritelkaa
todennakoéisyys 1l0-asteisella mittarilla, Jjossa 1 tarkoittaa "ei lainkaan
todennakdista" ja 10 "erittdin todenndkoista". Jos ajatellaan SDP:t&, mika numero
yhden ja kymmenen valilld kuvaisi parhaiten sitd, milld todenndkdisyydella koskaan
ddnestaisitte SDP:tav?

ei lainkaan todennakdista 33 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkdéista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
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<Q13B> Samalla asteikolla, milld todenndakoéisyydelld koskaan &da&nestdisitte Suomen
keskustaa?

ei lainkaan todennakdista 34 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenndkodista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q13C> Enta Kokoomusta?
ei lainkaan todenn&dkdista 35 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenndkodista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q13D> Vasemmistoliittoa?
ei lainkaan todenn&kdista 36 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkdéista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q13E> Vihreit&?
ei lainkaan todenn&akdista 37 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkoista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
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<Q13F> Ruotsalaista kansanpuoluetta?

ei lainkaan todenn&dkdista 38 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkdéista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q13G> Kristillisdemokraatteja?
ei lainkaan todenn&dkéista 39 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkdista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q13H> Perussuomalaisia?
ei lainkaan todenndkdistéa 40 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
erittdin todenn&dkdista 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

Madrittelisittekd asteikolla 1-10 kuinka paljon henkildkohtaisesti luotatte
seuraaviin tahoihin. 1 tarkoittaa, ettd ette luota lainkaan ja 10 taydellista
luottamusta. Jos ette tunne kyseistd instituutiota riittavan hyvin, sanokaa vain,
ja siirryn seuraavaan tahoon.
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<Ql4A> Asteikolla 1-10, kuinka paljon luotatte Suomen eduskuntaan?

ei luota lainkaan 41

luottaa taydellisesti

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q14B> Enta Euroopan parlamenttiin?
ei luota lainkaan 42

luottaa tadydellisesti

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q14C> Suomen hallitus?
ei luota lainkaan 43

luottaa tadydellisesti

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q14D> Euroopan komissio?
ei luota lainkaan 44

luottaa taydellisesti

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta
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<Q14E> EU:n ministerineuvostoon?

ei luota lainkaan 45 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
luottaa taydellisesti 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

<Q15> Asennoitumista politiikkaan kuvataan usein puhumalla vasemmistosta ja
oikeistosta. Jos kaytetédan asteikkoa 1-10, missa 1 tarkoittaa "vasemmalla" ja 10
"oikealla", mihin kohtaan sijoittaisitte itsenne t&lla vasemmisto-oikeisto
-mittarilla?

vasen 46 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
oikea 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
kieltédytyi vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

| Mihin sijoittaisitte seuraavat puolueet talla samalla vasemmisto-oikeisto
| -mittarilla, missd 1 tarkoittaa "vasemmalla" ja 10 "oikealla"?

<Q15A> Sosialidemokraatit?

vasen 47 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
oikea 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
kieltédytyi vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
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<Q15B> Suomen keskusta?
vasen

kieltaytyi vastaamasta
el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q15C> Kokoomus?
vasen

kieltédytyi vastaamasta
el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q15D> Vasemmistoliitto?
vasen

kieltaytyil vastaamasta
el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q15E> Vihre&t?
vasen

kieltédytyi vastaamasta
el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

48
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<Q15F> Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue?

vasen 52 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
oikea 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
kieltaytyi vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q15G> Kristillisdemokraatit?
vasen 53 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
oikea 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
kieltédytyi vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q15H> Perussuomalaiset?
vasen 54 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
oikea 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
kieltdytyi vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

<Q16A> Mita mielta olette Suomen taloudellisesta tilanteesta? Jos verrataan
tilanteeseen 12 kuukautta aiemmin, onko taloudellinen tilanne Suomessa nyt
LUETTELE 1-5

paljon parempi 55 1
jonkin verran parempi 2
ennallaan 3
jonkin verran huonompi 4
paljon huonompi 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
__________________________________________________________ 7
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9
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<Q16B> Mihin suuntaan arvelette taloudellisen tilanteen kehittyvan Suomessa seuraavan
12 kuukauden aikana?
LUETTELE 1-5

paranee selvasti 56 1
paranee jonkin verran 2
pysyy ennallaan 3
huononee jonkin verran 4
huononee selvéasti 5
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 6
__________________________________________________________ 7
el osaa sanoa 8
ei vastausta 9

<Q17> Missa ma&drin olette samaa tai eri mieltd seuraavan vaittdmédn kanssa. Jos
tyopaikkoja on tarjolla niukasti, tyodnantajien tulisi asettaa suomalaiset tydntekijat
etusijalle muista EU-maista tuleviin tyodnhakijoihin nahden.

LUETTELE 1-4

tdysin samaa mielta 57 1
samaa mielta 2
eri mieltd 3
tdysin eri mielta 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q18> Missa médrin olette samaa tai eri mieltd seuraavan vaittamidn kanssa. Suomessa
asuvilla muiden EU-maiden kansalaisilla tulisi olla oikeus &dnestaa
kunnallisvaaleissa.

LUETTELE 1-4

tdysin samaa mielta 58 1
samaa mielta 2
eri mieltd 3
tdysin eri mielta 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q19> Missa mddrin olette samaa tai eri mieltd seuraavan vaittaman kanssa. Suomessa
asuvilla muiden EU-maiden kansalaisilla ei tulisi olla oikeutta sosiaaliturvaan tai
tyottomyyskorvaukseen.

LUETTELE 1-4

tdysin samaa mielta 59 1
samaa mielta 2
eri mieltéd 3
tdysin eri mielta 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q20> Kuinka kiinnostunut olette politiikasta?

LUETTELE 1-4
erittdin kiinnostunut 60 1
melko kiinnostunut 2
vain v&h&n kiinnostunut 3
en lainkaan kiinnostunut 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9
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<Q21> Mita mieltd olette yleisesti ottaen Suomen jasenyydestd EU:ssa? Onko jasenyys

LUETTELE 1-3

hyvad asia 61 1
huono asia 2
ei kumpaakaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q22> Thmiset sanovat, ettd Euroopan yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmé&lle. Toiset
sanovat, ettd yhdentyminen on jo liian pitk&lla. Mikd on teiddn mielipiteenne?
Kertokaa nakdkantanne 10-asteisella mittarilla. 1 merkitsee, ettd yhdentyminen on
mennyt liian pitkdlle ja 10 ettd yhdentyminen pit&isi viedd pitemmalle.

yvhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitkdlle 62 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
vhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmdlle 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

<Q22A> Ja mika on mielestdnne eri puolueiden nékokanta Euroopan yhdentymiskehitykseen?
Mihin sijoittaisitte t&ll&d samalla asteikolla SDP:n suhtautumisen yhdentymiseen?

yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitkédlle 63 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
yvhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmalle 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q22B> Suomen keskustan?
yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitkédlle 64 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmdlle 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
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<Q22C> Kokoomuksen?
yvhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitk&lle

yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmélle

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q22D> Vasemmistoliiton?
yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitkdlle

yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmélle

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q22E> Vihreat?
yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitk&dlle

yhdentyminen pit&disi viedd pitemmélle

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q22F> Ruotsalaisen kansanpuolueen?
yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitk&dlle

yhdentyminen pit&disi viedd pitemméalle

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta
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<Q22G> Kristillisdemokraatit?

yvhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitk&lle 69 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmélle 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<Q22H> Perussuomalaiset?
yhdentyminen on jo mennyt liian pitkdlle 70 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
yhdentyminen pitdisi viedd pitemmélle 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 12
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99

<Q23> Kuinka usein pidédtte itsednne ei ainoastaan suomalaisena, mutta myds
eurooppalaisena eli Euroopan unionin kansalaisena?
LUETTELE 1-3

usein 71 1
joskus 2
ei koskaan 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q24> Oletteko henkildkohtaisesti ylped Euroopan unionin kansalaisuudestanne?
Sanoisitteko olevanne
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin ylpea 72 1
melko ylpeéa 2
en kovin ylpeéd 3
en lainkaan ylpea 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

Seuraavaksi kysyisin teiltd kuinka suurta luottamusta tunnette eri maiden
kansalaisia kohtaan. Kertoisitteko kunkin kansalaisryhman kohdalla, luotatteko
heihin paljon wvai ettekd Jjuurikaan luota heihin. Jos ette tunne jotain maata
tarpeeksi hyvin, sanokaa vain ja siirryn seuraavaan.
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<Q26_1> TItavaltalaiset
luottaa paljon 73
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_ 2> Belgialaiset
luottaa paljon 74
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_ 3> Britit
luottaa paljon 75
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_ 4> Bulgarialaiset
luottaa paljon 76
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_5> Kyproslaiset
luottaa paljon 77
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 6> Tsekit
luottaa paljon 78
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_7> Tanskalaiset
luottaa paljon 79
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

©
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<Q26_8> Alankomaalaiset
luottaa paljon 80
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 9> Virolaiset
luottaa paljon 81
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_10> Suomalaiset
luottaa paljon 82
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_ 11> Ranskalaiset
luottaa paljon 83
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_12> saksalaiset
luottaa paljon 84
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 13> Kreikkalaiset
luottaa paljon 85
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_14> Unkarilaiset
luottaa paljon 86
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

©
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<Q26_15> Irlantilaiset
luottaa paljon 87
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 16> Italialaiset
luottaa paljon 88
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_17> Latvialaiset
luottaa paljon 89
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 18> Liettualaiset
luottaa paljon 90
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_19> Luxemburgilaiset
luottaa paljon 91
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 20> Maltalaiset
luottaa paljon 92
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_21> Puolalaiset
luottaa paljon 93
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

©
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<Q26_22> Portugalilaiset
luottaa paljon
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 23> Romanialaiset
luottaa paljon
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_24> slovakit
luottaa paljon
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 25> Slovenialaiset
luottaa paljon
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_26> Espanjalaiset
luottaa paljon
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26 27> Ruotsalaiset
luottaa paljon
ei juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta

<Q26_28> Turkkilaiset
luottaa paljon
el juurikaan luota

el osaa sanoa
el vastausta
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<Q27> Kuinka tyytyvdinen olette yleisesti ottaen siihen, miten demokratia toimii
Suomessa? Oletteko
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin tyytyvédinen 101 1
melko tyytyvainen 2
en kovinkaan tyytyvainen 3
en lainkaan tyytyvadinen 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q28> Enté& kuinka tyytyvédinen olette yleisesti ottaen siihen, miten demokratia toimii
Euroopan unionissa?
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin tyytyvédinen 102 1
melko tyytyvédinen 2
en kovinkaan tyytyvainen 3
en lainkaan tyytyvdinen 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q29> Palataanpa takaisin Suomen asioihin. Hyvédksyttekd nykyisen hallituksen
tdhdnastiset toimet?

hyvaksyn 103 1
en hyvédksy 2
__________________________________________________________ 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q30A> Tunnetteko jonkin puolueen itsellenne l&heiseksi? Jos tunnette, minkd puolueen?
ALA LUETTELE

SDP (Suomen Sosialidemokraattinen Puolue) 104 1
KESK (Suomen Keskusta) 2
KOK (Kansallinen Kokoomus) 3
VAS (Vasemmistoliitto) 4
VIHR (Vihred liitto) 5
RKP (Ruotsalainen kansanpuolue) 6
KD (Suomen Kristillisdemokraatit) 7
PS (Perussuomalaiset) 8
SKP (Suomen Kommunistinen Puolue) 9
Liberaalit 10
Muu puolue 11
ei mik&an puolue 12
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 13
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 14
kieltdytyil vastaamasta 97
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
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JOS 1-11 KYSYMYKSESSA Q30a

<Q30B> Kuinka laheiseksi tunnette tamé&n puolueen?
LUETTELE 1-3

hyvin ldheinen 105 1
melko laheinen 2
olen ldhinn&d vain kannattaja 3
_______________________________________________________ 4
_______________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8

el vastausta 9

<Q31> Kuinka paljon luotatte siihen, ettd EU:n tekemat pa&dtdkset ovat Suomen etujen
mukaisia?
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin paljon 106 1
melko paljon 2
en kovin paljon 3
en lainkaan 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<Q32> Enta kuinka paljon luotatte siihen, ettd EU:n tekemdt paatdkset ovat teidan
kaltaistenne ihmisten etujen mukaisia?
LUETTELE 1-4

erittdin paljon 107 1
melko paljon 2
en kovin paljon 3
en lainkaan 4
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<D1> Oletteko itse tai onko joku muu kotitalouteenne kuuluva henkild ammattiliiton

jasen?
kylla, olen itse 108 1
kylla, joku muu on 2
kylla olen itse ja joku muukin on 3
ei 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9
<D2> Missad idss& lopetitte tdysipédivédisen koulunkdynnin tai opiskelun?  (ika

vuosina)
97 = OPISKELEN / KAYN KOULUA EDELLEEN

98 = EI OSAA SANOA
99 = EI VASTAUSTA
| 1+ 109
<D4> Mikd on syntymdvuotenne? _ _ _ _ (vuosi)
EI OSAA SANOA PAINA F14 (PC:LLA = 9998)
9999 = EI VASTAUSTA
l__1__I__I__+ 110
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<D4A> Missa maassa olette syntynyt?

Suomessa 111 1
joku muu maa, mikaz 2
__________________________________________________________ 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
el osaa sanoa 8

el vastausta 9
JOS VAIHTOEHTO 2 KYSYMYKSESSA D4a

<D4B> Jos synnyitte muualla kuin Suomessa, min&d vuonna tulitte ensi kertaa Suomeen?
_ _ _ _ (vuosi)

EI OSAA SANOA PAINA F14 (PC:LLA = 9998)

9999 = EI VASTAUSTA

|11+ 112

<D5> Kuinka monta 18-vuotiasta tai sit& vanhempaa henkilda asuu kotitaloudessanne?

1 henkilo 113 1
2 henkiloa 2
3 henkiloa 3
4 henkilosa 4
5 henkilosa 5
6 henkiloa 6
7 henkiloa 7
8 henkiloa 8
9 henkiltd tai enemmén 9
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<D6> Mika on tyéllisyystilanteenne talld hetkell&d? Oletteko
LUETTELE
yrittéja 114 1
palkansaaja 2
opiskelija/koululainen 3
kotona 4
elakkeellad 5
tydton 6
muu 7
__________________________________________________________ 8
__________________________________________________________ 9
el vastausta 99
JOS VAIHTOEHDOT 1,2,5 TAI 6 KYSYMYKSESSA D6
<D6A> Milla sektorilla tydskentelette/tydskentelitte?
LUETTELE
maanviljelys 115 1
valtiollinen tai kunnallinen teollisuusyritys 2
yksityinen teollisuusyritys 3
valtiolliset tai kunnalliset palvelut 4
yvksityiset palvelut 5
ei sovellu 6
_______________________________________________________ 7
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9
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<D7> Mihin seuraavista viidestd sosiaaliluokasta katsoisitte kuuluvanne? Sanoisitteko,
ettd kuulutte tyovaenluokkaan, alempaan keskiluokkaan, keskiluokkaan, ylemp&an
keskiluokkaan vai ylaluokkaan?

tydvaenluokkaan 116

alempaan keskiluokkaan

keskiluokkaan

ylempaan keskiluokkaan

ylaluokkaan

muu

kieltdytyi luokittelusta

el osaa sanoa

el vastausta

W 0 J 0o Ul &> WwWhN -

<D8> Asutteko maaseudulla, pienessad tai keskisuuressa kaupungissa vai suuressa

kaupungissa?
haja-asutusalueella tail taajamassa maaseudulla 117 1
pienessd tai keskisuuressa kaupungissa 2
suuressa kaupungissa 3
__________________________________________________________ 4
__________________________________________________________ 5
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<D9> Kuulutteko johonkin uskontokuntaan tai uskonnolliseen yhteisodn? (Jos kylla:)
Mihin?

katolinen 118 1
protestanttinen / evankelisluterilainen 2
ortodoksinen 3
juutalainen 4
islamilainen 5
buddhalainen 6
hindu 7
muu 8
ei mihink&an 9
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 10
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 11
el osaa sanoa 98
el vastausta 99
<D10> Kuinka usein osallistutte uskonnollisiin tilaisuuksiin?
LUETTELE 1-5
monta kertaa viikossa 119 1
kerran viikossa 2
muutaman kerran vuodessa 3
kerran vuodessa tai harvemmin 4
en koskaan 5
__________________________________________________________ 6
__________________________________________________________ 7
el osaa sanoa 8
el vastausta 9

<D11> Tutkimusta varten tarvitsisimme tietoja myds kotitaloutenne yhteenlasketuista
kuukausituloista. Tietoja kdytetddn tutkimustulosten analysointiin erilaisissa
talouksissa. Ansiotulojen lis&ksi tuloihin luetaan mukaan mm. eldkkeet, lapsilisat ja
muut sosiaalietuudet sekda vuokra- ym. tulot. Voisitteko kertoa, kuinka suuret
kotitaloutenne yhteenlasketut kuukausitulot ovat? = (Euroa)

KIELTAYTYI VASTAAMASTA PAINA F14 (PC:LLA = 999997)

999998 = EI OSAA SANOA

999999 = EI VASTAUSTA
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Tédssa kaikki kysymyksemme t&lla kerralla. Oikein paljon kiitoksia vastauksistanne.
Minun nimeni on $n Jja tama haastattelu tehtiin Suomen Gallupin
puhelinhaastattelukeskuksesta. Hyvaa jatkoa!
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